## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SW) DWARKA COURTS, NEW DELHI.

## CIRCULAR

It is impressed upon all the Ld.Judicial Officers posted at Dwarka District Courts to make optimum use of Vulnerable Witness Deposition Complex, Dwarka Courts for recording of evidence of vulnerable witnesses/victims (as per the categories of witnesses who have been identified as vulnerable witnesses by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in order dated 11th January,2022 in case titled"Smruti Tukaram Badade vs. State of Maharashtra.(Misc.Appl. No 1852 of 2019 in Crl. App.No.1101/2019).

It is also requested to get the slot booked well in advance to avoid any inconvenience at later stage so that suitable arrangement can be made.

This issues with the prior approval of Ld.Principal District & Sessions Judge, South - West, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

> (Pooja Talwar) ASJ-01 (POCSO)/ OIC/Chairperson (VWDC), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

No. 27663-27745, WWDC/DWK/2024

No. 27663-2177 /VWDC/DWK/2024 Dated: 05/9/2024 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action( through email & whatsapp) to.

1. The Worthy Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi

2.All the Ld.Judicial Officers posted at Dwarka District Courts, New Delhi.

3.PS to the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (S-W), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

4. The Branch In-charge, R&I Branch, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi. (for uploading on layers)

5. The Branch In-charge, Computer Branch, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi. (for uploading on website of Dwarka District Courts).

6. The Branch Incharges, General Branch, Judicial Branch, Dwarka Courts.

7. O/o Ld CJM(SW), Dwarka Courts.

(Pooja Talwar) ASJ-01 (POCSO)/ OIC/Chairperson (VWDC), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.